www.astesj.com               157
Detection of Event-Related Potential Artifacts of Oddball Paradigm by Unsupervised Machine Learning
Algorithm
Rafia Akhter*, Fred Beyette
School of Engineering, Electrical Computer Engineering, University of Georgia, Athens, USA
A R T I C L E   I N F O  A B S T R A C T
Article history:
Received: 26 July, 2022

between the audio ERP oddball paradigm experiment. On the other
hand, no substantial changes were found for the peak latency, before
and after artifact corrupted epoch removal.
For future research, there can be added more complexity to
detect artifacts. Also, experiments can be designed to detect muscle
artifacts which are one of the other common artifacts. Overall, this
study may enable the use of ERPs as a strong bio-marker in EEG
research in real-world experiments.
Conflict of Interest
There is not any conflict of interest.
References
[1] R. Akhter, F.R. Beyette, “Machine Learning Algorithms for Detection of
Noisy/Artifact-Corrupted Epochs of Visual Oddball Paradigm ERP Data,” in
Proceedings - 2022 7th International Conference on Data Science and Machine
Learning Applications, CDMA 2022, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc.: 169–174, 2022, doi:10.1109/CDMA54072.2022.00033.
[2] S. Luck, “An Introduction to the Event-Related Potential Technique, ”  Chapter
6, 2nd ed., MIT press, 2014.
[3] A.K.M.A. Siddique, R. Azim, A. Islam, “Analysis of the temperature effect on
the P300 component by the left and right-hand movement,” 16(1), 45–49, Oct.

artifacts from EEG signal: A review You may also like A linearly extendible
multi-artifact removal approach for improved upper extremity EEG-based
motor imagery decoding Methods for removal of artifacts from EEG signal: A
review 1,2 ShailajaKotte and,” 12093, 2020, doi:10.1088/1742-
6596/1706/1/012093.
[9] M.K. Islam, A. Rastegarnia, Z. Yang, “Methods for artifact detection and
removal from scalp EEG: A review,” Neurophysiologie Clinique/Clinical
Neurophysiology, 46(4–5), 287–305, 2016, doi:10.1016/j.neucli.2016.07.002.
[10] J.A. Urigüen, B. Garcia-Zapirain, “EEG artifact removal-state-of-the-art and
guidelines,” Journal of Neural Engineering, 12(3), 2015, doi:10.1088/1741-
2560/12/3/031001.
[11] R. Akhter, F. Ahmad, F.R. Beyette, “Automated Detection of ERP artifacts of
auditory oddball paradigm by Unsupervised Machine Learning Algorithm,” in
2022 IEEE Conference on Computational Intelligence in Bioinformatics and
Computational Biology, CIBCB 2022, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2022, doi:10.1109/CIBCB55180.2022.9863055.
[12] D. Steyrl, G. Krausz, K. Koschutnig, al -, L. Fiedler, M. Wöstmann, Y. Roy,
H. Banville, I. Albuquerque, A. Gramfort, T.H. Falk, J. Faubert, “Deep
learning-based electroencephalography analysis: a systematic review,” Journal
of Neural Engineering, 16(5), 051001, 2019, doi:10.1088/1741-
2552/AB260C.
[13] Y. Guo, X. Jiang, L. Tao, L. Meng, C. Dai, X. Long, F. Wan, Y. Zhang, J. van
Dijk, R.M. Aarts, W. Chen, C. Chen, “Epileptic Seizure Detection by
Cascading Isolation Forest-Based Anomaly Screening and EasyEnsemble,”
IEEE Transactions on Neural Systems and Rehabilitation Engineering, 30,
915–924, 2022, doi:10.1109/TNSRE.2022.3163503.
[14] Z. Lin, F. Wen, Y. Ding, Y. Xue, “Data-Driven Coherency Identification for
Generators Based on Spectral Clustering,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Informatics, 14(3), 1275–1285, 2018, doi:10.1109/TII.2017.2757842.
[15] M. Piorecký, J. Štrobl, V. Krajca, “Automatic EEG classification using density
based algorithms DBSCAN and DENCLUE,” Acta Polytechnica, 59(5), 498–
509, 2019, doi:10.14311/AP.2019.59.0498.
[16] N. Bigdely-Shamlo, K. Kreutz-Delgado, C. Kothe, S. Makeig, “EyeCatch:
data-mining over half a million EEG independent components to construct a
fully-automated eye-component detector,” Annual International Conference of
the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society. IEEE Engineering in
Medicine and Biology Society. Annual International Conference, 2013, 5845–
5848, 2013, doi:10.1109/EMBC.2013.6610881.
[17] M. Agarwal, R. Sivakumar, “Blink: A Fully Automated Unsupervised
Algorithm for Eye-Blink Detection in EEG Signals,” 2019 57th Annual
Allerton Conference on Communication, Control, and Computing, Allerton
2019, 1113–1121, 2019, doi:10.1109/ALLERTON.2019.8919795.
[18] S.S. Lee, K. Lee, G. Kang, “EEG Artifact Removal by Bayesian Deep Learning
&amp; ICA,” in 2020 42nd Annual International Conference of the IEEE
R. Akhter et al. / Advances in Science, Technology and Engineering Systems Journal Vol. 7, No. 5, 157-166 (2022)

[26] A.K. Maddirala, K.C. Veluvolu, “Eye-blink artifact removal from single
channel EEG with k-means and SSA,” Scientific Reports 2021 11:1, 11(1), 1–
14, 2021, doi:10.1038/s41598-021-90437-7.
[27] D.W. Frank, R.B. Yee, J. Polich, “P3a from white noise,” International Journal
of Psychophysiology, 85(2), 236–241, 2012,
doi:10.1016/J.IJPSYCHO.2012.04.005.
[28] C.J. Ochoa, J. Polich, “P300 and blink instructions,” Clinical
Neurophysiology, 111(1), 93–98, 2000, doi:10.1016/S1388-2457(99)00209-6.
[29] R. Martínez-Cancino, A. Delorme, D. Truong, F. Artoni, K. Kreutz-Delgado,
S. Sivagnanam, K. Yoshimoto, A. Majumdar, S. Makeig, “The open EEGLAB
portal Interface: High-Performance computing with EEGLAB,” NeuroImage,
224, 116778, 2021, doi:10.1016/j.neuroimage.2020.116778.
[30] A. Delorme, R. Oostenveld, F. Tadel, A. Gramfort, S. Nagarajan, V. Litvak,
“Editorial: From Raw MEG/EEG to Publication: How to Perform MEG/EEG
Group Analysis With Free Academic Software,” Frontiers in Neuroscience,
16, 359, 2022, doi:10.3389/FNINS.2022.854471/BIBTEX.
[31] C. Brunner, A. Delorme, S. Makeig, “Eeglab - an Open Source Matlab Toolbox
for Electrophysiological Research,” Biomedizinische Technik. Biomedical
Engineering, 58 Suppl 1, 2013, doi:10.1515/BMT-2013-4182.
[32] J. Lopez-Calderon, S.J. Luck, “ERPLAB: an open-source toolbox for the
analysis of event-related potentials,” Frontiers in Human Neuroscience, 8(1
APR), 2014, doi:10.3389/FNHUM.2014.00213.
[33] R. Martínez-Cancino, A. Delorme, D. Truong, F. Artoni, K. Kreutz-Delgado,
S. Sivagnanam, K. Yoshimoto, A. Majumdar, S. Makeig, “The open EEGLAB
portal Interface: High-Performance computing with EEGLAB,” NeuroImage,
224, 2021, doi:10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2020.116778.